3% RICHARDS

| WATSON | GERSHON

W — A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

'\‘[‘ ATTORNEYS AT LA

W &0 1 O w»n e W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WM. MATTHEW DITZHAZY
CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF PALMDALE

RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON
A Professional Corporation
JAMES L. MARKMAN (Bar No. 43536)

jmarkman@rwglaw.com

PATRICK D. SKAHAN (Bar No. 286140)
pskahan%rwglaw .com

355 South Grand Avenue, 40th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071-3101
Telephone: 213.626.8484

Facsimile: 213.626.0078

Attorneys for Defendant, Cross-Complainant, and
Cross-Defendant
CITY OF PALMDALE

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER | BC 325201
CASES.
(. Judicial Council Coordination
Proceeding No. 4408)

CITY OF PALMDALE’S REQUEST
FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT
OF OPPOSITION TO WILLIS CLASS'
MOTION TO WITHDRAW

[Exempt from filing fees pursuant to Govt. Code § 6103]

Assigned for All Purposes To Jack Komar

Date: August 25, 2015
Time: 10:00 a.m.
Dept: 12

CITY OF PALMDALE'S REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF OPPOSITION TO WILLIS
CLASS' MOTION TO WITHDRAW
P6399-1234\1858078v1.doc




M RICHARDS

| WATSON | GERSHON

W — A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

’\‘[‘ ATTORNEYS AT LA

O o0 3 O Wn s W N e

NS T NG T NG S NG T NG TN NG SR NG JUNNE NG TN N JEN U U S S o Y
o 3 SN W bW = OO YN R WY = O

The City of Palmdale (Palmdale), the Palmdale Water District, and Waterworks
District No. 40, request that the Court take judicial notice pursuant to California Evidence
Code sections 452 of the following documents in opposition to the Willis Class motion to
withdraw:

Exhibit A - September 11, 2007 Willis Class Certification Order

Exhibit B - May 22, 2008, order amending Willis Class Certification Order

Exhibit C — September 2, 2008 order amending Willis Class Certification Order

Exhibit D —Public Water Suppliers motion to amend Willis Class Certification

Exhibit E — Copy of relevant portions of transcript of August 11, 2008 hearing

Exhibit F - December 16, 2008 order approving form of the Willis Class Notice

Pursuant to Evidence Code section 452(d), the Court may judicially notice these
exhibits because these exhibits are court records, and courts will take judicial notice of
pleadings filed in court actions. Farris v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th
671, 676, fn. 1 (judicial notice of pleadings and exhibits proper); Burbank-Glendale-
Pasadena Airport Authority v. City of Burbank (1998) 136 F.3d 1360.

Dated: July 27, 2015 RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON
A Professional Corporation
JAMES L. MARKMAN
PATRICK D. SKAHAN

By: : 7
JAMES L. MARKMAN
Attorneys for Defendant, Cross-
Complainant, and Cross-Defendant
CITY OF PALMDALE

-
CITY OF PALMDALE'S REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF OPPOSITION TO WILLIS
CLASS' MOTION TO WITHDRAW

P6399-1234\1858078v1.doc




