1 2	WM. MATTHEW DITZHAZY CITY ATTORNEY CITY OF PALMDALE		
3	RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON		
4	A Professional Corporation JAMES L. MARKMAN (Bar No. 43536)		
5	jmarkman@rwglaw.com PATRICK D. SKAHAN (Bar No. 286140)		
6 7	pskahan@rwglaw.com 355 South Grand Avenue, 40th Floor Los Angeles, California 90071-3101 Telephone: 213.626.8484 Facsimile: 213.626.0078		
8		- on d	
9	Attorneys for Defendant, Cross-Complainant Cross-Defendant CITY OF PALMDALE	, and	
10			
11	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
12	COUNTY OF	SANTA CLARA	
13			
14	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES.	BC 325201	
15 16		(. Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4408)	
17		CITY OF PALMDALE'S REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF OPPOSITION TO WILLIS CLASS'	
18		MOTION TO WITHDRAW	
19		[Exempt from filing fees pursuant to Govt. Code § 6103]	
20		Assigned for All Purposes To Jack Komar	
21		Date: August 25, 2015 Time: 10:00 a.m.	
22		Dept: 12	
23			
24			
25	. ,		
26			
27			
28			

1

2	District No. 40, request that the Court take judicial notice pursuant to California Evidence	
3	Code sections 452 of the following documents in opposition to the Willis Class motion to	
4	withdraw:	
5	Exhibit A - September 11, 2007 Willis Class Certification Order	
6	Exhibit B - May 22, 2008, order amending Willis Class Certification Order	
7	Exhibit C – September 2, 2008 order amending Willis Class Certification Order	
8	Exhibit D – Public Water Suppliers motion to amend Willis Class Certification	
9	Exhibit E – Copy of relevant portions of transcript of August 11, 2008 hearing	
10	Exhibit F - December 16, 2008 order approving form of the Willis Class Notice	
11	Pursuant to Evidence Code section 452(d), the Court may judicially notice these	
12	exhibits because these exhibits are court records, and courts will take judicial notice of	
13	pleadings filed in court actions. Farris v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. (2004) 119 Cal.App.4	
14	671, 676, fn. 1 (judicial notice of pleadings and exhibits proper); Burbank-Glendale-	
15	Pasadena Airport Authority v. City of Burbank (1998) 136 F.3d 1360.	
16		
17	Dated: July 27, 2015 RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON A Professional Corporation	
18	JAMES L. MARKMAN PATRICK D. SKAHAN	
19		
20	By: James J. Markonan	
21	I IAMES L. MARKMAN	
22	Attorneys for Defendant, Cross- Complainant, and Cross-Defendant CITY OF PALMDALE	
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

er cation Order ertification Order ss Certification 1, 2008 hearing illis Class Notice cially notice these judicial notice of 004) 119 Cal.App.4th ank-Glendale-GERSHON nt, Crossss-Defendant

The City of Palmdale (Palmdale), the Palmdale Water District, and Waterworks